REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AND RECORD OF ACTION

September 10, 2024

FROM NOEL CASTILLO, Director, Department of Public Works – Transportation

<u>SUBJECT</u>

Contract with MWC Group, Inc., for the Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on National Trails Highway in the Amboy Area

RECOMMENDATION(S)

- 1. Approve Addendum No. 1, issued on July 29, 2024, to the bid documents for the Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on National Trails Highway in the Amboy area.
- Award a construction Contract No. 24-817 to MWC Group, Inc., in the amount of \$5,549,262.02 for the Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on National Trails Highway in the Amboy area.
- 3. Authorize a contingency fund of \$554,926 for the Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on National Trails Highway in the Amboy area.
- 4. Authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works to approve the expenditure of the contingency fund of \$554,926 for verified quantity overruns for this unit priced construction contract.
- 5. Authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works to order any necessary changes or additions in the work being performed under the contract for a total amount not to exceed \$210,000 of the \$554,926 contingency fund, pursuant to Public Contract Code section 20142.
- 6. Authorize the Director of the Department of Public Works to accept the work when 100% complete and execute and file the Notice of Completion.

(Presenter: Noel Castillo, Director, 387-7906)

<u>COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES</u> Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County.

Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost). The Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on the National Trails Highway in the Amboy area (Project) is funded by the Department of Public Works (Department) existing allocation of Discretionary General Funding for projects on the National Trails Highway. Sufficient appropriation and revenue are included in the Department's Road Operations budget (6650002000 12H15220).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Project involves the replacement of two timber trestle bridges, known as the Dola Ditch Bridge and the Lanzit Ditch Bridge, with new concrete bridges. These bridges are located at

Contract with MWC Group, Inc., for the Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on National Trails Highway in the Amboy Area September 10, 2024

National Trails Highway, otherwise known as United States Highway 66 and traditionally known as Route 66. The Dola Ditch Bridge and Lanzit Ditch Bridge are approximately 2.08 miles and 2.77 miles, respectively, east of Kelbaker Road in the unincorporated community of Amboy.

The Project consists of removing the existing timber trestle bridges and constructing new concrete bridges, rock slope protection, guardrails, and roadway reconstruction. In the interest of public safety, the road is closed to traffic and will remain closed for the duration of the Project. Appropriate measures will continue to take place to notify surrounding businesses and residences of the road closure and detour. All work for the Project will be done within the existing right-of-way and additional right-of-way will not need to be acquired.

The Project aligns with the County and the Chief Executive Officer's goals and objectives by constructing new bridges along this historically significant highway, which improves access to both the Interstate 15 and Interstate 40 highways, thus creating, maintaining, and growing jobs and economic value in the County.

On April 19, 2016 (Item Nos. 50 and 51), the Board of Supervisors (Board) adopted the Mitigated Negative Declarations for the Project, approved the Notices of Determination, and directed the Clerk of the Board to file and post said notices fulfilling the County's obligation under the California Environmental Quality Act.

Following Board approval of this item, construction is anticipated to commence in October 2024 and be completed by April 2025.

PROCUREMENT

On February 27, 2024 (Item No. 46), the Board approved the Project's plans and specifications, as well as authorized the Director of the Department to advertise the Project for bids. This Project was advertised in Mohave Valley Daily News on July 3, 2024 and July 10, 2024, in the San Bernardino County Sun on July 2, 2024, and released on the County electronic procurement network (ePro) on July 2, 2024. Notice inviting bids was also provided to specified construction trade journals as required by Public Contract Code section 22036. On August 1, 2024, the following four bids were received:

Contractor	Location	Total Bid
MWC Group, Inc.	Adelanto, CA	\$5,549,262.02
Granite Construction Co.	Indio, CA	\$6,191,777.00
Beador Construction Co.	Costa Mesa, CA	\$7,983,300.00
Reyes Construction, Inc.	Pomona, CA	\$8,089,544.00

The following addendum was issued during the bidding phase:

Addendum No. 1: Provided responses to questions asked by bidders.

The Department has reviewed the bids received and determined that they are responsive, and recommends entering into a contract with MWC Group, Inc., the responsive lowest responsible bidder. No appeal/protest letters were received.

This Project will have a 10 percent contingency fund of \$554,926 to compensate the contractor for verified quantity overruns, as well as changes in the contract under certain circumstances.

Contract with MWC Group, Inc., for the Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on National Trails Highway in the Amboy Area September 10, 2024

Under an established formula based on the contract amount, Public Contract Code section 20142 allows the Board to authorize the Director of the Department to order changes in the contract, including for unforeseen conditions or design shortfalls, should they become necessary in the future, for a total amount not to exceed \$210,000 of the \$554,926 contingency fund.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Aaron Gest, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455) on August 13, 2024; Purchasing (Michael Candelaria, Lead Buyer, 387-8258) on August 12, 2024; Finance (Jessica Trillo, Administrative Analyst, 387-4222) on August 16, 2024; and County Finance and Administration (Paloma Hernandez-Barker, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-5423) on August 23, 2024. Contract with MWC Group, Inc., for the Dola Ditch and Lanzit Ditch Bridge Replacement Project on National Trails Highway in the Amboy Area September 10, 2024

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors San Bernardino County

APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR)

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD

Unna BY (

DATED: September 10, 2024



- cc: Public Works Silao w/agree Contractor c/o Public Works w/agree File - w/agree
- MBA 09/11/2024